TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM371594

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
FlowBelow Aero, Inc.		01/29/2016	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name: American Bank	
Street Address: 600 Congress Avenue, Suite 1850	
City: Austin	
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code: 78701	
Entity Type: national banking association: UNITED STATES	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86192889	FLOWBELOW

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 5124805811

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 512-480-5772 Email: khays@gdhm.com

Correspondent Name: Kay Hays

Address Line 1: 401 Congress Avenue, Suite 2200

Address Line 4: Austin, TEXAS 78701

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	A18661.109
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kay Hays
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Kay Hays
DATE SIGNED:	02/02/2016

Total Attachments: 4

source=FlowBelow Aero, Inc Security Agreement#page1.tif source=FlowBelow Aero, Inc Security Agreement#page2.tif source=FlowBelow Aero, Inc Security Agreement#page3.tif source=FlowBelow Aero, Inc Security Agreement#page4.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 005722 FRAME: 0120

900352686

PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Pursuant to a Security Agreement made as of January 29, 2016 (the <u>Security Agreement</u>"), by FlowBelow Aero, Inc., a Delaware corporation (together with its successors and assigns, the "<u>Grantor</u>"), with American Bank, N.A., a national banking association (the "<u>Bank</u>"), Grantor hereby collaterally assigns and pledges, and grants to the Bank, a security interest in and lien on, and confirms and ratifies the assignment, pledge, grant, and lien on, all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following:

- (a) patents, and all applications, reissues, reexaminations, continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, extensions and renewals thereof, and the inventions disclosed therein, and all improvements, know-how, and developments now or hereafter made (any and all being the "Patents") for the Patents referred to in Schedule I attached hereto including products embodying the Patents, and all proceeds from the sale, use or lease of the Patents and products, and
- (b) trademarks, trade names, corporate names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, trade dress, service marks, logos, source or business identifiers, prints, labels, designs, now existing or hereafter acquired, including all registrations, applications, and renewals thereof, together with that part of the good will of the business symbolized thereby (any and all being the "Trademarks") for the Trademarks referred to in **Schedule II** attached hereto, including products, advertising, and packaging embodying the Trademarks, and all proceeds from the sale, use, or lease of the Trademarks and products, to secure performance of the terms of the Security Agreement.

Bank's security interest in the Patents and Trademarks can be terminated only in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement.

Date: January 29, 2016

FLOWBELOW AERO, INC

Joshua-Bütler Bresident

ADDRESS:

FlowBelow Aero, Inc. 9601 Dessau Road, Bldg. 2 Austin, Texas 78754

Attn: Bruce Maurer

2435767.2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005722 FRAME: 0121

ACCEPTED:

Date: January 29, 2016

AMERICAN BANK, N.A.

Phillip A Wright Senior Lender

SCHEDULE I

Patents

U.S. Patents

Application No.	Patent No.	Title
14070294	9027983	Aerodynamic system and adjustable fairings

Pending U.S. Patent Applications

Application No.	Publication No.	Title
13545100	US20130015698	Aerodynamic wheel covers and mounting assemblies
14741994		Aerodynamic and deflectable roof fairing attachment for tractor-trailer vehicles

International and Foreign Patent Applications and Publications

PCT Application No. Patent No.	Title
US2013068119	Aerodynamic system and adjustable fairings

Foreign Applications

a vi viga interpretations			
Foreign Applications	No.	Title	
Australia	2013337652	Aerodynamic System and Adjustable Fairings	National filing of WO2014/071220 Filed April 30, 2015 Published May 21, 2015
Canada	2,890,183	Aerodynamic System and Adjustable Fairings	National filing of WO2014/071220 Filed April 30, 2015
Europe	2013851505	Aerodynamic System and Adjustable Fairings	National filing of WO2014/071220 Filed April 30, 2015 Published September 9, 2015

SCHEDULE II

Trademarks

	Registration No.	Title
86192889	4605162	FLOWBELOW

4

2435767.2